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6.5.2 - The institution reviews its teaching learning process, structures &
methodologies of operations and learning outcomes at periodic intervals through
IQAC set up as per norms and recorded the incremental improvement in various

activities
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Introduction:

generated. The feedback method is open and transparent, emphasizing the importance of
stakeholder involvement in the college's student-centered teaching and learning mechanism.
Student feedback is divided into two categories: the overall working of the college and
curriculum design and revision. The feedback committee discusses the suggestions gathered
from stakeholders and submits the documents to the Principal for action taken reports. The

institute benefits from feedback from various stakeholders in order to attain excellence in

Shri Tilok Jain Dnyan Prasarak Mandal's Shri Anand College Pathardi collect the
feedback from different stakcholders on general and academic issues. Student, parent, and

alumim feedback is collected by online mode. On the college's website, links for feedback is
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quality performance and overall development.
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Data collection and analysis:

All students, parents, and alumini of the college were asked to provide input. A google
form was prepared for this purpose and distributed to pupils. There have been 310
responses to the general and curriculum questions. Students responded to Teachers with a
total of 310 responses. Useful statistical techniques such as excel sheets, percentage, are

used to arrive at thorough data.
. Student Feedback on Teachers:

It was attempted to obtain student feedback about teachers. The student was asked a total of 13
questions about various topics. Students are asked to rate their teacher on a four-point scale
(Excellent = 4, Very Good = 3, Good = 2, Average = 1), with each sub point divided into two
categories. Part A is general, whereas Part B is subject-specific. In part A General questions
were asked to students on teachers performance like Command over the language of teaching,
Class Control, Regularity in taking lectures, Regularity in taking practical’s, Skill in explaining
difficult points, Skill in motivating students for extracurricular Activities, Friendly and
motivating towards students. Part B Subject RelatedCommand over the subject, Readiness to
solve students doubt / questions, Frequency of asking question in the class, Training and
preparing students for college / university examination, Use of teaching aids, Conducting
seminars, test and tutorial, Conducting home assignment. A sum of 212 responses was received

from the students and same is discussed below.

Analysis of Student’s feedback
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Analysis of the Chart: It was discovered that 212 pupils, or more than 89.10 percent students,

believe that their teachers have a strong mastery of the subject. 91% of students report that all

lecturers attend regular lectures and practical's. Students gave the same percentage of lower
response as 82.41 percent for conducting test seminar tutorial and students' training and

preparation for college and university examinations.

Action Taken Report: Following the analysis of the aforesaid chart, the paper is
forwarded to the honorable Principal for action.
> The principal urged faculty to devote more time and effort to students' trainin g
and preparation for college and university examinations.
Professors must provide homework to students
Conduct as many class tests and tutorials as possible in order to help pupils
improve their grades.
> Use teaching aids in the teaching methods.

II.  Parent Feedback on curriculum:

The college is affiliated with Savitribai Phule Pune University, Pune. The college is adheres to
the university's course requirements. Various questions were asked of the students in order to
examine the parent answers to the syllabus, and 45 responses were collected. Each one is
described in detail below. A concerted attempt was made to obtain parent opinion on the
curriculum. There were a total of 08 questions posed to the candidate. In part A questions were
asked to Does the Curriculum design was challenging, Curriculum imparted to Student is
relevant, How do you rate the overall personality development of your ward during the
Curricula in degree course, What is your opinion about framing of curriculum.Part B Review
of Curriculum, Curriculum is job and Employment oriented. How do you rate the ambience of
the college for effective curriculum delivery in academic process? How do you rate the
outcomes that your ward has achieved from the cumriculum? How do you rate the
transformation of your ward after the completion of the degree course? A sum of 45 responses

was received from the students and same is discussed below.

SACP, Feedback Committee Report, 2022-23
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Are you satisfied with the college's sports ﬁ
and cultural activity facilities? '
Are you satisfied with the college's current
infrastructure?

Are you happy with how the college handles
extracurricular activities?

Are you satisfied with the curriculum and W Serles1

teaching in the college

Are you satisfied with the study center and
library facilities provided by the college

Will you be pleased with the college
admissions procedure?

Analysis of Chart: It was discovered that 45 pupils or more. 82.4% of parents are happy with
the college extracurricular activities. 77.8 % parents agree with the college admissions

procedure.

Action taken Report:The material is given to the esteemed Principal for action after the above

chart has been analyzed.

» At the time of admission process principal suggest admission committee to give more

information about college.

III.  Alumni Feedback on College:
A concerted attempt was undertaken to obtain Alumini college feedback. The student
was asked a total of 08 questions about various topics. Students are asked to rate their
teacher on a four-point scale (Excellent = 4, Very Good = 3, Good = 2, Average = 1)
using a four-point scale. The following points were the subject of questions.
Infrastructure and lab facility, faculty, canteen facility, Library, Office staff, Hostel

facility, Admission process and overall rating of college.
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Analysis of Alumni feedback

Are you happy with the college's services?
Cwimiculum-related activities

Do you get regular information from the
college by e-mail, phone calls, SMS, or...

Is the education you received in college
practical and relevant in your current...

Does the college have enough laboratory
facilities?

| |
1 Is the college doing a good job of handling — “ . u Series]
| student complaints? ; f ]
| Are you willing to assist in the College's _ ‘
; development? ! |
The college conducts a variety of events for _
students' overall development. ! [
Do you feel honoured to be a part of the _

College community as an alumni? |

74.076.078.080.082.084.086.088.090.092.094.0

Analysis of Chart: It was discovered that 28alumni, 92.2 percent of alumni feel honored to be
a part of the College community as an alumni. 90.6 percent of alumni are happy with the

college's services and curriculum-related activities. 18.75 percentages of alumni are unhappy

with getting regular information from the college by e-mail, phone calls, SMS, or social media.

Action taken Report:Following the analysis of the aforesaid chart, the report is forwarded to

the honorable Principal for action.

\
| > In the CDC committee, the principal suggested to ICT committee to give regular

information from the college by e-mail, phone calls, SMS, or social media to the

alumni.

Feedback on curriculum was collected from faculties by offline mode. On a
four-point scale, they were asked to rate their feedback on eight distinct questions of

‘
| IV.  Feedback on Curriculum by faculty:
syllabus review and design (Excellent = 4, Very Good = 3, Good = 2, Average = 1)
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Analysis of Faculty feedback

How would you assess the college's
environment for delivering the academic
process effectively?

your student has achieved?

How would you evaluate college activities
that assist your students in obtaining
employment and placement?

of their applicability to current and/or future
technologies?

What are your thoughts on curriculum
framing and restructuring?

What is your opinion on the quality and
relevancy of the courses in the curriculum?

What is your opinion of the market's
availahility of text and reference books?

How would you assess the programme in
terms of content loading in different
semesters far degree courses?

How would you rank the course results that |

How would you grade the courses in terms |

|

|
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Analysis of Chart: Chart analysis shows that 25 faculty recorded their feedback. Out of

25faculties, majority faculty members 83 % strongly agreefor the college's environment

delivering the academic process effectively. 80 % faculties agree with textbook, reference

book availability and getting job / placement through curriculum. 28% faculties disagree with

the college activities that assist students in obtaining employment and placement?

Action taken Report: The material is given to the esteemed Principal for action after the

above chart has been analyzed.

» When the syllabus was being restructured, the principal reminded faculty members that

material must be skill oriented.

Co-Ordinator
IQAC
Anana College,Pathardi

Principal
Shri Anand College
Pathard?,Dist. A.Nagar
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+»» Survey of Student Satisfaction: -

% One of the requirements set by the National Assessment and Accreditation Council
(NAAC) in Bangalore is the Student Satisfaction Survey (SSS).

% It is additionally a prerequisite for the institution's assessment and accreditation.
Beginning in 2019, NAAC will be conducting a Student Satisfaction Survey, the
results of which will be incorporated into the accrediting procedure.

% The institution's survey uses twenty competency-based questions related to
Teaching, Learning, and Evaluation that were assigned by the NAAC. The 30.00
percent of students are randomly assigned these questions, and their answers are
included in this survey.

% This survey is helpful in raising the standard of educational and infrastructure
facilities.

% In December 2023, we used the College website technology to implement the SSS

online.




10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Questionary for the Students Satisfaction survey.

How much of the syllabus was covered in the class?

How well did the teachers prepare for the classes?

How well were the teachers able to communicate?

The teachers approach to teaching can best be described as

Fairness of the internal evaluation process by the teachers

Was your performance in assignments discussed with you?

The institute takes active interest in promoting internship, student exchange, field visit
opportunities for students

The teaching and mentoring process in your institution facilitates you in cognitive,
social, and emotional growth

The institution provides multiple opportunities to learn and grow

Teachers inform you about your expected competencies, course outcomes and
programme outcomes

Your mentor does a necessary follow-up with an assigned task to you

The teachers illustrate the concepts through examples and applications

The teachers identify your strengths and encourage you with providing right level of
challenges

Teachers are able to identify your weaknesses and help you to overcome them

The institution makes effort to engage students in the monitoring, review, and

continuous quality improvement of the teaching learning process

experiences




17. Teachers encourage you to participate in extracurricular activities

18. Efforts are made by the institute/ teachers to inculcate soft skills, life skills and
employability skills to make you ready for the world of work

19. What percentage of teachers use ICT tools such as LCD projector, Multimedia, etc. while
teaching

20. The overall quality of teaching-learning process in your institute is very good

Total Number of responses collected = 158

. Strongl
Q.No | Strongly Agree | Agree | Not Sure | Disagree Disagrgezle
Que.1 100 47 4 5 2
Que. 2 98 54 1 2 3
Que.3 96 57 2 0 3
Que.4 79 67 8 3 1
Que.5 88 60 8 1 1
Que.6 96 48 9 1 4
Que.7 85 52 13 4 4
Que.8 77 70 6 3 2
Que.9 93 54 7 1 3
Que.10 102 44 8 3 1
Que.11 89 55 10 2 2
Que.12 103 46 5 2 2
Que.13 104 47 4 2 1
Que.14 95 48 8 4 3
Que.15 93 54 7 1 3
Que.16 87 60 4 5 2
Que.17 95 57 1 3 2
Que.18 99 43 9 5 2
Que.19 92 53 5 5 3
Que.20 105 49 2 0 2




Total Number of responses collected = 158

Responses in %

Q. No Strongly Agree | Agree | Not Sure | Disagree | Strongly Disagree
Question 1 63.29 29.75 2.53 3.16 1.27
Question 2 62.03 34.18 0.63 1.27 1.9
Question 3 60.76 36.08 1.27 0 1.9
Question 4 50 42.41 5.06 1.9 0.63
Question 5 55.7 37.97 5.06 0.63 0.63
Question 6 60.76 30.38 5.7 0.63 2.53
Question 7 53.8 32.91 8.23 2.53 2.53
Question 8 48.73 44.3 3.8 1.9 1.27
Question 9 48.73 44.3 3.8 1.9 1.27

Question 10 64.56 27.85 5.06 1.9 0.63
Question 11 56.33 34.81 6.33 1.27 1.27
Question 12 65.19 290.11 3.16 1.27 1.27
Question 13 65.82 29.75 2.53 1.27 0.63
Question 14 60.13 30.38 5.06 2.53 1.9
Question 15 58.86 34.18 4.43 0.63 1.9
Question 16 55.06 37.97 2.53 3.16 1.27
Question 17 60.13 36.08 0.63 1.9 1.27
Question 18 62.66 27.22 5.7 3.16 1.27
Question 19 58.23 33.54 3.16 3.16 1.9
Question 20 66.46 31.01 1.27 0 1.27




Quel.-How much of the syllabus was covered in the class?

Response Strongly Agree | Agree | Not Sure | Disagree | Strongly Disagree
Percentage 63.29 29.75 2.53 3.16 1.27

Question No. 1

STRONGLY AGREE AGREE NOT SURE DISAGREE STRONGLY
DISAGREE

Que. 2-How well did the teachers prepare for the classes?

Response | Strongly Agree | Agree | Not Sure | Disagree | Strongly Disagree

Percentage | 62.03 34.18 | 0.63 1.27 1.9

Question NO.2

70
60
50
40

%

30
20

s AR W -

STRONGLY AGREE NOT SURE DISAGREE STRONGLY
AGREE DISAGREE

Response




Que.3-How well were the teachers able to communicate?

Response | Strongly Agree | Agree | Not Sure | Disagree | Strongly Disagree
percentage 60.76 36.08 1.27 0 1.9
Question NO.3
11.9,2%
\ B Strongly Agree
36.08, 36% ‘
M Agree
60.76, 61% Not Sure
Disagree

M Strongly Disagree

Que.4-The teachers approach to teaching can best be described as

Responce

Strongly Agree

Agree

Not Sure

Disagree

Strongly Disagree

percentage

50

4241

5.06

1.9

0.63

Strongly
Agree

Question NO.4

M Strongly Agree
W Agree

M Not Sure

M Strongly Disagree

Disagree




Que.5-Fairness of the internal evaluation process by the teachers

Responses | Strongly Agree | Agree | Not Sure | Disagree | Strongly Disagree

Percentage 55.7 37.97 5.06 0.63 0.63

Question NO.5

1

m Strongly Agree  Em Agree M Not Sure Disagree Strongly Disagree

Que.6-Was your performance in assighments discussed with you?

Responses Strongly | Agree | Not Sure | Disagree | Strongly Disagree
Agree

Percentage 60.76 30.38 5.7 0.63 2.53

QUESTION NO.6

70
60
50
40
30
20
10

Y > Y

Strongly Agree Not Sure Disagree Strongly
Agree Disagree




Que.7-The institute takes active interest in promoting internship, student exchange,
field visit opportunities for students

Responses | Strongly Agree | Agree | Not Sure | Disagree | Strongly Disagree
Percentage | 53.8 3291 |8.23 2.53 2.53

Question NO.7

o

8%

Strongly Agree
Agree
Not Sure
54%
33% Disagree
= Strongly Disagree

Que.8-The teaching and mentoring process in your institution facilitates you in
cognitive, social and emotional growth

Responses | Strongly Agree | Agree | Not Sure | Disagree | Strongly Disagree
Percentage | 48.73 44.3 3.8 1.9 1.27

Question NO.8

Strongly Disagree
Disagree

Not Sure

Agree

Strongly Agree

40 50




Que.9-The institution provides multiple opportunities to learn and grow

Responses | Strongly Agree

Agree

Not Sure

Disagree

Strongly Disagree

Percentage | 48.73

44.3

3.8

1.9

1.27

Question NO.9

B Strongly Agree B Agree M Not Sure

Strongly Agree

Disagree M Strongly Disagree

Que.10-Teachers inform you about your expected competencies, course outcomes

and programme outcomes

Responses | Strongly Agree

Agree

Not Sure

Disagree

Strongly Disagree

Percentage | 64.56

27.85

5.06

1.9

0.63

STRONGLY DISAGREE

DISAGREE

NOT SURE

AGREE

STRONGLY AGREE

Question NO.10

70




Que.11-Your mentor does a necessary follow-up with an assigned task to you

Responses

Strongly Agree | Agree | Not Sure | Disagree | Strongly Disagree

Percentage

56.33 34.81 | 6.33 1.27 1.27

QUESTION NO.11

Seriesl Series2

39 __

STRONGLY AGREE NOT SURE DISAGREE STRONGLY
AGREE DISAGREE

Que.12- The teachers illustrate the concepts through examples and applications

Responses | Strongly Agree | Agree | Not Sure | Disagree | Strongly Disagree
Percentage | 65.19 29.11 | 3.16 1.27 1.27
Question NO.12

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

0

Strongly Agree Agree Not Sure Disagree Strongly Disagree

Seriesl Series2




Que.13-The teachers identify your strengths and encourage you with providing

right level of challenges

Responses | Strongly Agree | Agree | Not Sure | Disagree | Strongly Disagree
Percentage | 65.82 29.75 | 2.53 1.27 0.63
Question NO.13

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

0

Strongly Agree Agree Not Sure Disagree ~ Strongly Disagree

nQue.14 -Teachers are able to identify your weaknesses and help you to overcome

them
Strongly Agree | Agree | Not Sure | Disagree | Strongly Disagree
Percentage | 60.13 30.38 | 5.06 2.53 1.9
Question NO.14
70
60
50
40
30 B
20
10

== -
STRONGLY AGREE NOT SURE DISAGREE STRONGLY
AGREE DISAGREE

[ Seriesl [ Series2




Que.15-The institution makes effort to engage students in the monitoring, review
and continuous quality improvement of the teaching learning process

Strongly Agree | Agree | Not Sure | Disagree | Strongly Disagree
Percentage | 58.86 34.18 | 4.43 0.63 1.9

QUESTION NO.15

Strongly Agree Agree Not Sure Disagree = Strongly Disagree

491 %

34%:

59%
100%
Que.16-The institute/ teachers use student centric methods, such as experiential

learning, participative learning and problem solving methodologies for enhancing
learning experiences

Strongly Agree | Agree | Not Sure | Disagree | Strongly Disagree
Percentage | 55.06 37.97 |2.53 3.16 1.27

Question NO.16

STRONGLY DISAGREE
DISAGREE

NOT SURE

AGREE

STRONGLY AGREE

T_DDE

0 10 20 30 40 50 60

[ Series2 M Seriesl




Que.17-Teachers encourage vou to participate in extracurricular activities

Responses | Strongly Agree | Agree | Not Sure | Disagree | Strongly Disagree
Percentage 60.13 36.08 0.63 1.9 1.27

Question NO.17

70
60
50
40
30
20
10

0
Strongly Agree Agree Not Sure Disagree Strongly Disagree

Que.18-Efforts are made by the institute/ teachers to inculcate soft skills, life skills
and emplovability skills to make you ready for the world of work

Responses | Strongly Agree | Agree | Not Sure | Disagree | Strongly Disagree
Percentage 62.66 27.22 5.7 3.16 1.27

QUESTION NO.18

Seriesl Series2
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Que.19-What percentage of teachers use ICT tools such as LCD projector,

Multimedia, etc. while teaching

Responses

Strongly Agree | Agree

Not Sure

Disagree

Strongly Disagree

Percentage

58.23

33.54

3.16

3.16

1.9

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

0

Que.20-The overall quality of teaching-learning process in your institute is very

Strongly Agree

Question NO.19

W Seriesl M Series2

Agree

Not Sure

Disagree

Strongly Disagree

good
Responses | Strongly Agree | Agree | Not Sure | Disagree | Strongly Disagree
Percentage 66.46 31.01 1.27 0 1.27
Question NO.20
70
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50
40
30
20
10
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«» Summery Of Student Satisfaction Survey-

Combine Graphical representation-

Student Satisfaction Survey 2022-23
Question 20
Question 19
Question 18
Question 17
Question 16
Question 15
Question 14

Question 13
Question 12
Question 11
Question 10
Question 9
Question 8
Question 7
Question 6
Question 5
G ____________________________________________________________________________________________|
Question 3 |
-
|

10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
= Strongly Agree = Agree Not Sure Disagree = Strongly Disagree

Question 2
Question 1

o

% Total Average Analysis-

Responses | Strongly Agree | Agree | Not Sure | Disagree | Strongly Disagree
Average 93.8 53.25 6.05 2.6 2.3

%+ Total Percentage Analysis-

Responses | Strongly Agree | Agree | Not Sure | Disagree | Strongly Disagree
percentage 59.37% 33.70% | 3.83% 1.65% 1.46%

Co-Ordinator
IQAC
Shri Anand College,Pathardi

Princ gal .
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